Claim No: QB-2022-001420

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE KING'S BENCH DIVISION BETWEEN

SHELL U.K. OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED

* 12 Oct 2023 *

QB-2022-001420

- and -

PERSONS UNKNOWN DAMAGING, AND/OR BLOCKING THE USE OF OR
ACCESS TO ANY SHELL PETROL STATION IN ENGLAND AND WALES, OR TO
ANY EQUIPMENT OR INFRASTRUCTURE UPON IT, BY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
AGREEMENT WITH OTHERS, IN CONNECTION WITH ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTEST CAMPAIGNS WITH THE INTENTION OF
DISRUPTING THE SALE OR SUPPLY OF FUEL TO OR FROM THE SAID
STATION

ORDER

BEFORE MRS JUSTICE HILL DBE

UPON reading the Claimant's application dated 12 October 2023 and supporting witness evidence

AND UPON the Court being satisfied that a hearing of the application would not be appropriate such that under CPR 23.8(1)(c) the application could be determined on the papers

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

AMENDMENT OF THE CLAIM FORM AND PARTICULARS OF CLAIM

- The Claimant has permission to amend their Claim Form and Particulars of Claim in the draft form submitted with the application.
- 2. The perfected amended versions of the documents shall show the amendments in red underlined / struck through (not tracked changed) text, in accordance with PD 17, para. 2.4.
- 3. The said versions shall be verified by a Statement of Truth and filed and served within 7 days of the service of this order.

DEEMED SERVICE OF ORDER DATED 23 MAY 2023

4. It is ordered that the steps already taken by the Claimant to effect service at not less than half of the Shell Petrol Stations as set out in the Fourth Witness Statement of Alison Judith Oldfield amount to good service and that the Order of Mrs Justice Hill dated 23 May 2023 is deemed to have been served on 24 July 2023.

SERVICE OF THIS ORDER

- 5. Pursuant to CPR r.6.15 and r.6.27 and rr.81.4(c) and (d), service of this Order shall be validly effected by:
 - a. uploading a copy to http://www.noticespublic.com/;
 - b. sending a copy to the email addresses set out in the Fourth Schedule of the Order of Mrs Justice Hill dated 23 May 2023; and
 - c. [sending a copy to any person who has previously requested a copy of documents in these proceedings from the Claimant or its solicitors, either by post or email (as was requested by that person)].

6. Pursuant to CPR 6.15(4)(b) and 6.27, this Order shall be deemed to be served

on the latest date on which all the methods of service referred to in paragraph

5 have been completed in respect of this order, such date to be verified by the

completion of a certificate of service.

7. Pursuant to CPR 6.15(4)(b) and 6.27, the amended Claim Form and amended

Particulars of Claim shall be deemed to be served on the latest date on which

all the methods of service referred to in paragraph 5 have been completed in

respect of this order, such date to be verified by the completion of a certificate

of service.

8. The Court will provide sealed copies of this Order and Amended Claim Form

to the Claimant's solicitors for service (whose details are below).

FURTHER PROVISIONS

9. As this order was made without a hearing and on short notice to the

Defendants, either party may apply to have the order set aside, varied or

stayed within 7 days of service of this order.

COMMUNICATION WITH THE CLAIMANT

10. The Claimant's solicitors' contact details are:

Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP

Bridgewater Place, Water Lane Leeds LS11 5DR

(Reference OLDFIEA/SHELL)

shell.service@eversheds-sutherland.co

Signed: Hermietta Hill

Mrs Justice Hill DBE

Date: 12 October 2023

3